Gerrier-Ryawn Inc.

TRANSHITTAL

TO: Ms. Juliet Shin DATE: September 3, 1999
Alameda County Dept. of Envir. Health PROJ. #:  140165.06
1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy., Suite 250 SUBJECT: Former Tosco76 No. 1871
Alameda, California 94502-6577 96 MacArthur  Boulevard,

Oakland, CA

FROM: Haig Kevork
Gettler-Ryan Inc.
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J
Dublin, California 94568

WE ARE SENDING YOU:
COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
1 September 3, 1999 Soil Sampling and Disposal Report

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below:
[ ] For review and comment [ ] Approved as submitted [ ] Resubmit __ copies for approval
[ ] As requested [T Approved as noted [ ] Submit __ copies for distribution

[ } For approval [ 1 Return for corrections [ ] Return ___ corrected prints

[X] For Your Files

COMMENTS:
At the request of Tosco Marketing- Company, we are sending one copy of the above referenced

report for your files. If you have any questions or comments, please call me at (925) 551-7444,
ext. 172,

ce: Mr. David B. De Witt, Tosco Marketing Company

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J * Dublin, California 94568 + (925) 551-7555



W/l Gerrier-Ryan Inc

September 3, 1999

Mr. David B. De Witt

Tosco Marketing Company

2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400
San Ramon, California 94583

Subject: Soil Sampling and Disposal Associated with New Quik Stop Construction at
Former Tosco 76 Service Station # 1871, 96 MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland,
California.

Dear Mr. De Witt:

At the request of Tosco Marketing Company, Gettler-Ryan Inc. (GR) has prepared this letter to
document the disposal of soil generated during the recent new Quik Stop construction activities
performed by Paradiso Mechanical, Inc. (Paradiso) of San Leandro, California. All soil samples
collected during these construction activities were delivered under chain-of-cusiody to Sequoia
Analytical Laboratory in Walnut Creek and Petaluma, California. Analytical methods and results
are summarized in Table 1. Copies of the laboratory amalytical reports and chain-of-custody
records are attached.

On August 2, 1999, prior to new gasoline underground storage tank (UST) excavation activities,
GR personnel collected eight composite soil samples (for an estimated 650 cubic yards of soil fo
be generated), labeled Comp-1(7), Comp-1(12), Comp-2(5), Comp-2(6-10), Comp-3(7), Comp-
3(12), Comp-4(8), and Comp-4(12), from potholes in the vicinity of the new gasoline USTs for
soil disposal characterization. The soil samples were collected at depths ranging between 5 and
12 feet below ground surface (bgs).

All eight composite soil samples were analyzed for Total Petroleun Hydrocarbons as gasoline
(TPHg), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX), Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MtBE),
and total lead. In addition, soil samples Comp-2(5), Comp-4(8) and Comp-4(12) were also
analyzed for STLC lead. The analytical results for all composite soil samples were within limits
acceptable to the landfill. Analytical results are summarized in Table 1.

On August 6, 1999, the new gasoline UST pit was excavated over an area of approximately 44
feet by 22 feet, and to a depth of approximately 13 feet bgs. Excavated soil from each area was

stockpiled separately on-site for further disposition. Three additional composite soil samples
(Comp-A, Comp-B and Comp-C) were collected from the stockpiled soil for total lead analysis

140165.06

8747 Sierra Court, Suite 4 » Dublin, California 94568 + (225) 551-7555



Soil Sampling and Disposal Report — Former Tosco 76 Facility # 1871, Qakland, CA
September 3, 1999

confirmation as required by the landfill. Soil sample locations are shown on the attached Figure
2. Based upon the analytical results, Forward, Inc. issued approval No. 866100 for disposal of
the stockpiled soil represented by five composite soil samples Comp-1(7), Comp-1(12), Comp-
2(5), Comp-3(7), and Comp-4(8), and approval No. 685822 for disposal of the stockpiled soil
represented by three composite soil samples Comp-2(6-10), Comp-3(12) and Comp-4(12).

On August 11, 1999, Denbeste Transportation, Inc, of Windsor, California, transported a total of
874.43 tons of soil (548.48 tons under approval No. 866100 for the Quik Stop Markets and
325.95 tons under approval No. 685822 for Tosco Marketing Company) to the Forward, Inc.
disposal facility in Manteca, California, for disposal.

If you have any questions, please call me in our Dublin office at (925) 551-7444, exi. 172.

Sincerely,
Gettler-Ryan Inc.

Skt

Hagop Kevork
Civil Engineer
P.E. C55734

Attachments: Figure 1. Vicinity Map
Figure 2. Site Plan/Soil sample Location Map
Table 1. Soil Chemical Analytical Data
Soil Disposal Documentation
GR Field Methods and Procedures
Laboratory Analytical Reports and Chain-of-Custody Records

cc:  Ms. Juliet Shin, Alameda County Environmental Health
Mr. Mike Karvelot, Quik Stop Markets, Inc.
Ms. Barbara Bee, Property Owner

140165.06
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Table 1 - Soil Chemical Analytical Data
Former Tosco 76 Branded Facility No. 1871

96 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, California
Sample Date TPHg Benzene  Toluene Ethyl- Xylenes M(BE Total STLC
ID Collected Benzene 8020 Lead Lead
(ppm) {ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm)
G UST EXCAVATION STO
Comp-1(7) 8/2/99 ND ND ND ND ND ND 17 NR
Comp-1(12} 8/2/99 ND ND ND ND ND ND 30 NR
Comp-2(5) 8/2/99 ND ND ND ND ND ND 82 0.52
Comp-2(6-10) 8/2/99 ND ND ND ND ND 1 29 NR
Comp-3(7) 8/2/99 ND ND ND ND ND ND 32 NR
Comp-3(12) 8/2/99 52 ND 0.0064 0.009 0.0 ND 37 NR
Comp-4(8) 8/2/99 ND ND ND ND ND ND 57 0.37
Comp-4{12) 8/2/99 180 0.15 13 2.6 17 0.81 63 047
Comp-A 8/6/99 NR NR NR NR NR NR ND NR
Comp-B 8/6/99 NR NR NR NR NR NR 8.24 NR
Comp-C 8/6/99 NR NR NR NR NR NR ND NR
EXPLANATION: YTICAL LABORATORY:
ND = none detected Sequoia Analytical

ppm = parts per million
NR = analysis not requested

140165.06
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Table 1 - Soil Chemical Analytical Data
Former Tosco 76 Branded Facility No. 1871
96 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, California

ANALYTICAL METHODS;
TPHg = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline according to EPA Method 5030/8015 Modified.

BTEX = Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Xylenes according to EPA Method 8020.
M(BE = Methyl tert-Butyl Ether according to EPA Method 8020.
Total Lead and STLC Lead = EPA 6000/7000 Series Methods.

NOTES:
! = Laboratory reports indicate gasoline and unidentified hydrocarbons >C10.

140165.06 Page 2 of 2
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INCORPORATED ‘ (209) 466-4482 « (B00) 204-4242 » FAX {209) 466-1067

Sent Via Fax (925) 551-7888

August 19, 1999 : frenon ey
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Gettler-Ryan, Inc. _ IR LS SRR g S
6747 Sierra Court , Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Attention: Haig Xevork
RE: FORWARD, INC. Approval No. §66100
Hydrocarbon Contarninted Soil from 96 MacArthur Blvd

Dear Mr, Kevork:

FORWARD, INC. is pleased to confirm the disposal of 548.48 tons of material from the referenced site. The material

was received at our Manteca, California facility on August 11, 1999. The waste was placed in a Class II waste
management unit.

Approval for this material was based on the information provided in the waste profile and associated materials
submitted by Gettler-Ryan, Inc. dated August 9, 1999 on behalf of the Quik Stop Markets. Acceptance of the waste is
subject to the "Terms and Conditions” agreed to and signed by in the waste profile.

Thank you for the opportunity to be of service. Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please do not
hesitate to contact me or our Customer Service at (300) 204-4242.

Sincerely,
FORWARD, INC.

“Drpct Rorntt/S

Brad Bonner
Sales Manager

BB/sr

FAFORWARD\MERGE FORMS\CONSULTANT CONFIRMATION OF DISPOSAL

‘”’ recyclad paper



P.O. Box 6336
1145 W. Chartar Way » Stocklon, CA 32506
{209) 486-4482 » (800) 204-4242 » FAX (209) 466-1067

Sent Via Fax (925) 551-7888

April 19, 1998

- Gettler-Ryan, Inc.
6747 Sierra Court , Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Attention: Haig Kevork
RE: FORWARD, INC. Approval No. 685822 _
Contaminated soil w/Hydrocarbons from Unocal No, 1871, 96 MacArthur Blvd, Oakland

Dear Mr. Kevork;

FORWARD, INC. is pleased to confirm the disposal of 325.95 tons of material from the referenced site. The material
was received at our Manteca, California facility on August 11, 1999, The waste was placed in a Class II waste
management unit.

Approval for this material was based on the information provided in the waste profile and associated materials
submitted by Gettier-Ryan, Inc., dated April 15, 1998 on behalf of the Tosco Marketing Company. Acceptance of the
waste is subject to the "Terms and Conditions"” agreed to and signed by Tosco Marketing in the waste profile.

Thank you for the opportunity to be of service. Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please do not
hesitate to contact me or our Customer Service at (800) 204-4242.

Sincerely,
FORWARD, INC.

Tvad Bouniy /5

Brad Bonner
Sales Manager

BB/sr

FAFORWARDAMERGE FORMS\CONSULTANT CONFIRMATION OF DISPOSAL

ﬁ racyciad papet




GETTLER-RYAN INC.

FIELD METHODS AND PROCEDURES

Site Safety Plan

Field work performed by Gettler-Ryan Inc. (GR} is conducted in accordance with GR's Health
and Safety Plan and the Site Safety Plan. GR personnel and subcontractors who perform work at
the site are briefed on the contents of these plans prior to initiating site work. The GR geologist
or engineer at the site when the work is performed acts as the Site Safety Officer. GR utilizes a
photoionization detector (PID) to monitor ambient conditions as part of the Health and Safety
Plan.

Collection of Samples

Soil samples are collected from the wall or base of the excavation with a hand-driven sampling
device fitted with a 2-inch-diameter, clean brass tube or stainless steel liner. If safety

considerations preclude collection of the samples with the drive sampler, the excavating

equipment is used to bring soil from the pit wall to the surface, where a sample tube is filled by
driving it into the soil in the excavator's bucket. After removal from the sampling device, sample
tubes are covered on both ends with teflon sheeting, capped, labeled, and place in a cooler with
blue ice for preservation. A chain-of-custody form is initiated in the field and accompanies the
selected soil samples to the analytical laboratory.

If it is necessary to collect a sample of groundwater standing in the UST pit, the sample is
collected by lowering a new, clean teflon bailer into the pit from a safe position along the pit wall.
Once filled and retrieved, the groundwater in the bailer is carefully decanted into the appropriate
containers supplied by the analytical laboratory. If required, preservative is added to the sample
bottles by the laboratory prior to delivery. The samples are then labeled and place in 2 cooler with
blue ice for preservation. A chain-of-custody form is initiated in the field and accompanies the
selected soil samples to the analytical laboratory.

Field Screening of Soil Samples

A PID is used to perform head-space analysis in the field for the presence of organic vapors from
soil samples. This test procedure involves placing a small amount of the soil to be screened in a
sealable plastic bag. The bag is warmed in the sun to dllow organic compounds in the soil sample
to volatilize. The PID probe is inserted through the wall of the bag and into the headspace inside,
and the meter reading is recorded in the field notes. An alternative method involves placing a
plastic cap over the end of the sample tube. The PID probe is placed through a hole in the plastic
cap, and vapors with the covered tube measured. Head-space screening is performed and results
recorded as reconnaissance data only. GR does not consider field screening techniques to be
verification of the presence or absence of hydrocarbons.




Storing and Sampling of Soil Stockpiles

Excavated material is stockpiled on and covered with plastic sheeting. Stockpile samples are
collected and analyzed for disposal classification on the basis of one composite sample per 100
cubic yards of soil. Stockpile samples are composed of four discrete soil samples, each collected
from an arbitrary location on the stockpile. The four discrete samples are then composited in the
laboratory prior to analysis. Each discrete stockpile sample is collected by removing the upper 12
to 18 inches of soil, and them driving the stainless steel or brass sample tube into the stockpiled
material with a mallet or drive sampler, The sample tubes are then covered on both ends with
teflon sheeting, capped, labeled, and placed in a cooler with blue ice for preservation. A chain-of-
custody form is initiated in the field and accompanies the selected soil samples to the analytical
laboratory. Stockpiled soils are covered with plastic sheeting after completion of sampling.



™ 404 N. Wiget Lane
*{ Walnut Creek, CA 94598
{925) 988-9600

v Analytical . o | | 1 = FAX (925) 988-9673

Gettler-Ryan - Dublin . Tosco #1871, Cakland ‘Sampled:
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J : Sample Matrix: Sail 7 s Received:.,

Dublin, CA 94568 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015 Mod./8020 ' .7 -~ ~Reported:
Attention: Haig Kevork First Sample #:  908-0201

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX / MTBE

Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D. 1.D. 1.D. I.D. 1.D. LD.
mg/Kg 908-0201 908-0202 908-0203 908-0204 908-0205 908-0206
Comp-1(7) Comp-1(12) Comp-2(5) Comp-2 Comp-3(7) Comp-3(12}
(6-10)
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 1.0 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 52
Benzene 0.0050 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Toluene 0.0050 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 0.0064
Ethyl Benzene 0.0050 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 0.0090
Total Xylenes 0.0050 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 0.033
MTBE 0.050 N.D. N.D. N.D. 1.0 N.D. N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern: -- -- -- .- -- Gasoline &
Linidentified
Hydrocarbons
>C10
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Date Analyzed: 8/4/99 8/4/99 8/4/99 8/4/99 8/4/99 8/4/99
Instrument |dentification: HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4
Surrogate Recovery, %: 75 72 o8 78 72 65
{QC Limits = 40-140%)

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

e

ianne Fegley
Project Manager

9080201.GET <i>»



Sequoia

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
{925) 988-9600

FAX (925) 988-0673

Gettler-Ryan - Dublin

Dublin, CA 94568

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J

Client Project 1D:
Sample Matrix:
Analysis Method:
First Samptle #:

Tosco #1871, Oakland

Soil

EPA 5030,/8015 Mod. /8020

908-0207

"“Sampled:

Received:
Reported:

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX / MTBE

Reporting Sample Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D. 1.D.
mg/Kg 908-0207 808-0208
Comp-4(8) Comp-4(12)
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 1.0 N.D. 180
Benzene 0.0050 N.D. 0.15
Toluene 0.0050 N.D. 1.3
Ethyl Benzene 0.0050 N.D, 2.8
Total Xylenes 0.0050 N.D. 17
MTEBE 0.050 N.D. 0.81
Chromatogram Fattern: Gasaline
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 10
Date Analyzed: 8/4/99 B/4/99
Instrurnent |dentification: HP-4 HP-4
Surrogate Recovery, %; 73 106

(QC Limits = 40-140%})

Purgeahle Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting fimit,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

ianne Fegley
Project Manager

5080201.GET <2




. _ 404 N. Wiget Lane
SeqUOIa . Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(925) 988-5600

v Analytic al FAX (925) 988-9673

Received;

747 Sierra Court, Suite J Sample Descript:  Sail
Dublin, CA 94568 Analysis for: Lead
Aftention: Haig Kevork First Sample #:  908-0201 Analyzed:
' Reported:

LABORATORY ANALYSIS FOR: Lead

Sample Sample Sample

Number Description Detection Limit Result

mg/kg mg/kg
- 908-0201 Comp-1(7) 10 17
908-0202 Comp-1(12) 10 30
908-0203 Comp-2(5) 10 82
908-0204 Comp-2(6-10) 10 29
908-0205 Comp-3(7) 10 32
908-0206 Comp-3(12) 10 37
908-0207 Comp-4(8) 10 57
908-0208 Comp-4(12) 10 63

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

gl

lanne Fegley
oject Manager
9080201.GET <3>
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Sequoia
Analytical

ettler-Ry
&747 Sierra Court, Suite J

Dublin, CA 94568
Attention: Hali

Kevark

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
{925) 988-960C

FAX (925) 988-9673

Matrix:

QC Sample Group: 9080201-207

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Reported: Aug 5, 199

ANALYTE Benzene Tolusne Ethyl Xylenes Lead
Benzene
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 6010
Analyst:  C. Westwater C. Westwater C. Westwater . Westwater J. Kelly
MS/MSD
Batch#: 90806102 Q0806102 90806102 90806102 Wg08020-01
Date Prepared: B8/4/99 8/4/93 8/4/99 8/4/99 B8/3/99
Date Analyzed: 8/4/99 8/4/99 8/4/99 8/4/99 8/4/99
instrument 1.D.#: HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 MV-4
Conc. Spiked: 0.80 mg/kg 0.80 mg/kg o.80mg/kg 2.4 mg/kg 50 ma/kg
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 100 84 86 96 108
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 89 84 &8 96 98
Relative %
Difference: 1.3 0.0 1.4 0.0 9.7

LCS Batch#: 4LCS0B04SS 4105080499 ALCSD80499  4LCS080499 9H3003BS1
Date Prepared: 8/4/99 8/4/99 8/4/99 B/4/99 8/3/99
Date Analyzed: 8/4/99 8/4/99 8/4/99 8,/4/99 8/4/99

Instrument 1.D.#: HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 My-4
LCS %
Recovery: 111 94 96 104 104
% Recovery
Cantrol Limits: 50-150 50-150 50-150 50-150 B0-120
Please Note:

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

ff A

JiHanne Fegley
Project Manager

Tha LCS is a control sample of known, interferen
preparation, and analytical methods employed for t

the recavery of analytes from the matrix spike does

fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. i

interference, the LGS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

t free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
he samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample

not fall within specified control limits due to matrix

9080201.GET <4>



WORK ORDER ¢-<

. . Sequoia Analytical - Walaut Creek ﬂ. L
WwW908020 v
Client: Gettler Ryan/Geostrategies - Dublin
Project Tosco Project Number: Former Tosco # 1871 .
Report To: Invoice To: ‘
Gettler Ryan/Geostrategies - Dublin Gettler Ryan/Geostrategies - Dublin
Haig Kevork Accounts Payable
6747 Sierra Court Suite J 6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568 Dublin, CA 94563
Phone: 925-551-8777 Phone :925-551-8777
Fax: 925-551-7899 Fax: 925-551-7899
Project Manager: Julianne Fegley - Date Due: . 035-Aug-99 17:00 (3 day TAT)»
Received By: Ron Jensen . Date Received:  02-Aug-99 16:25« .
Logged InBy:  Ron Jensen . Date Logged In: ~ 02-Aug-99 18:31
Samples Received at: 6°C
All containers intact: Yes
Sample label/COC agres: Yes
Samples Preserved Properly:  Yes
Custody Seals Present: No
' Analysis Due TAT Expires Comments
. W908020-01 Comp-1(7) Soil . Sampled: 02-Aug-99 00:00 . Composite 4 into 1 -
« Pb Total ICP 6010A 05-Aug-99 17:00 3 29-Jan-00 00:00 R
. TPH-G/BM - 05-Aug-99 17:00 3 16-Ang-99 00:00
. W908020-02 Comp-1 (12) Soil Sampled: 02-Aug-99 00:00 Composite 4 into 1.
Pb Total ICP 6010A 05-Aug-99 17:00 3 29-Jan-00 00:00 '
TPH-GBM 035-Aug-59 17:00 3 16-Aug-99 00:00
« W908020-03 Comp-2 (5) Soil Sampled: 02-Aug-99 00:06  Composite 4 into 1.
Pb Total ICP 6010A 05-Aug-99 17:00 3 29-Jan-00 00:00
TPH-G/B/M o~ 03-Aug-99 17.00 3 16-Aug-99 00:00
. . S
W508020-04 Comp-2 (6-10) Seil - Sampled: 02-Aug-99 00:00  Composite 4 into L. _ '
Pb Total ICP 6010A 035-Aug-99 17:00 3 29-Jan-00 00:00
TPH-G/BM " 035-Aug-99 17:00 3 16-Aug-99 00:00
W908020-08 Comp-3 (T) Soil Sampled; 02-Aug-99 00:00 Composite-{ '!p_tq I B
Pb Total [CP 6010A 05-Aug-99 17:00 3 29-Jan-00 00:00 -
TPH-G/BM , -~ D3-Aug-99 17:00 3 16-Aug-99 00:00
R e P S P S S
. W908020-86 Comp-3 (12) Sail Sampled: 02-Aug-99 00:00  Composity Iyt 1. L
Pb Total ICP 6010A 035-Aug-99 17:00 3 29-Jan-00 00:00 . AT
TPH-G/BM .~ 035-Aug-99 17:00 3 16-Aug-99 00:00
T ——— Az,__.,',_,??fz—:'*:.- " o
- W908020-07 Comp-4 (8) Soil Sampled: 02-Aug-99 00:00  Lompasite 4 dytn 77550
Pb Total ICP 6010A 03-Aug-99 17:00 3 29-Jan-00 00:00 w RS '
TPH-G/BM o (15-Aug-99 17:00 3 16-Aug-99 00:00 '

TR TR R gy

Venblo 4o H'W-a} S{F/qu 130 oo T e
copud Duwe Wossin ETas 230 LLM‘T gty (7%

1 of 2




WORK ORDER
Sequoia Anatytical - Walnut Creek

W908020
Client: Gettler Ryan/Geostrategies - Dublin
Project Tosco Project Number: Former Tosco # 1871
Analysis Due TAT Expires Comments
. W908020-08 Comp-4 (12) Soil Sampled: 02-Aug-99 00:00  Compaosite 4 into 1.
Fb Total ICP 6010A 05-Aug-99 17:00 3 29-Jan-00 00:00
TPH-G/B/M .~ 05-Aug-99 17.00 3 16-Ang-99 00:00

gt oy

S 4} /(){59 [z

Reviewed BY  // Date 2 of 2
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SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
CHAIN OF CUSTODY

RN W W I WIS I L PRV ARY

0 819 Striker
(404 N. Wiget L
1 1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Suite D
(1 1551 Industrial Road » San Carlos, CA 94070 ¢ (650)

Ave.. Suite B + Sacramento, CA 95834 « (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

ane » Walnut Creek, CA 94598 ¢ (925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 988-9673

« Petaluma, CA 94954 « (707) 792-1865 FAX (707) 792-0342
232-9600 FAX (650) 232-9612

Company Name: G— FTTLER — PL‘-{HN lN C_,T#N'O '635'

Project Name: FOAM ER TO05C0O #’57]-_ 9 KLAN

Mailing Address: (p '] .l <Siomoe Chr Y Sswte &

Billing Address (if different):

Wwa0a020

City:

DUBLN

State: -

ca

 Zip Code:c‘l{JSQ 8

Telephone: {q 95) 55| -755‘5FAX

55|~ 1838

TOSCO PROTECT MANAGER; DRvE DB WITT
ro.#: QG Mac Arthun Blud "

Report To: H,_H ’@,HE,V'O RK

Sampler: #/Q»

I KBVOR

QC Data: ‘ﬁ'\Level Il (Standard) O Chromatograms QO Level Il Q Level IV

Turnaround O Standard

0 7 Working Days

O 2 Working Days

0 Drinking Water

[Analyses Requested|

el P 22
Sagg?: tI.D. De‘i‘;%’;fgf hodztsr::x go(;ft. %?S; ggﬂ:ﬁ:: / \‘\ Comments
, Comp -1 (T} Z/2/99500 Lt 18E Bonp (v 1]
, Comp_| (’a;[ L Toz A e %
5. Comp-2 (5 I 03| ||ty
+Comp-2(6-10) n ot | ||
;. Comp-3(T) I oS Pk
G.CO”"P-g Og;l L|- 06 Va1V a L R
T.CO'"P-I»‘( ) 4 07 LA L |
2 Qomp-4(12) | Ylevy A fefe
9.
10. ) y
Relinquished By: ate: 0y Vrime: 16 25| Received By: Date: Time:
Relinquished By: ~ — > Dot Nt Recaiyed By: ______————1BE rirmes
 Relinguished By: < Date: T mgw 7T 0 B2 | el 2S
Page ___ of __

- Were Samples Received in Good Condition? X(es 0 No

Samples on Ice? XYes UNo Methed of Shipment




‘Sequoia

404 N, Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
{925) 988-9600

FAX (925) 9088-9573

W% ¥ Analytical

10 August, 1999

Haig Kevork

Gettler Ryan/Geostrategies - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court Suite J

Dublin, CA 94568

RE: Tosco

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 05-Aug-99 16:20. If
you have any questions concerning this repert, please feel free to contact me.

" Sincerely,




- 404 N. Wiget Lane

-
Sequoia Walnut reek, CA 54598
(925) 988-9600
1 FAX (925) 988-967

W Analytical (925 968 9673
Gettler Ryan/Geostrategies - Dublin Project: Tosco
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Former Tosco # 1871 Reported:
Dublin, CA 94568 Project Manager: Haig Kevork 10-Aug-99 15:00

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

1 Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
Comp-2 (5) W208107-01 Soil . 02-Aug-99 00:00 05-Aug-99 16:20
Comp-4 (8) WD508107-02 Soil 02-Aug-99 00:00 05-Aug-99 16:20
Comp-4 (12) W908107-03 Soil 02-Aug-99 00:00 05-Aug-99 16:20

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analyfical report must be reproducedin its entirety.

//Juﬁmmé‘fegi@t Manager Page 1 of 4



404 N. Wiget Lane

Sequoia Walnut Cresk, CA 54558
[ (925) 988-9500
FAX (925) 988-9673
W Analytical 25
Gettler Ryan/Geostrategies - Dublin Project: Tosco
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Former Tosco # 1871 Reported:
Dublin, CA 94568 Project Manager: Haig Kevork 10-Aug-99 15:00

STLC CAM Metals by EPA 6000/7000 Series Methods

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting _
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch  Prepared

Analyzed Method Notes

Comp-2 (5) (W908107-01) Soil Sampled: 02-Aug-99 00:00 Received: 05-Aug-99 16:20

Lead 0.52 0.1¢  mgl 1 9H(6001 035-Ang-99 10-Aug-99 EPAG0I0A
Comp-4 (8) (W508107-02) Soil Sampled: 02-Aug-99 00:00 Received: 05-Aug-99 16:20
Lead 0.37 010  mgl 1 9H(06001 05-Aug-99 . 10-Aug-99 EPA&010A
Comp-4 (12) (W908107-03) Soil Sampled: 02-Aug-99 00:00 Received: 05-Aug-99 16:20
Lead 0.47 010 mgl 1 9H06001 05-Aug-99 10-Aug-%9 EPA&010A
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply to the sanples analyzed in accor dance with the chain of
custody decument. This analytical report must be reproduced inits entirety.

rd
(Julianne FegWManager

Page 2 of 4




. 404 N. Wiget Lane
\ SeqU,Ola Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(925) 988-9600
N7 Analytical 3 o5
Gettler Ryan/Geostrategies - Dublin Project: Tosco _
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Former Tosco # 1871 Reported:
Dublin, CA 945638 Project Manager: Haig Kevork 10-Aug-99 15:00
STLC CAM Metals by EPA 6000/7000 Series Methods - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek
Reporting Spike  Source %REC RFD
Analyte Resnlt Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch 9H06001: Prepared 06-Ang-99 Using 6010A/No Digestion
Blank (YH06001-BLK1)
Lead ND 0.10  mgl
LCS (9H06001-BS1)
Lead 10.0 0.10 mgfl 10.0 100 80-120
Matrix Spike (H06001-MS1} Source: W503107-01
Lead %.40 0.10 mg/l 10.0 0.52 88.83 80-120
Matrix Spike Dup (PH06001-MSD1) Source: W908107-01
Lead 930 0.10 mg/l 10.0 0.52 878 80-120 1.07 20

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

v Julianne Wojact Manager

The results in this report apply fo the samples analvzedin accordomce with the chain of
custody document, This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 3 of 4




@ Sequoia

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598

{925) 988-9600
1 FAX (925) 988-9673
¥ Analytical ©29
Gettler Ryan/Geostrategies - Dublin Project: Tosco
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Former Tosco # 1871 Reported:
Dublin, CA 94568 Project Manager: Haig Kevork 10-Aug-99 15:00

Notes and Definitions

DET Analyte DETECTED
ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Not Reported
dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis
RFD Relative Percent Difference
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply lo the samples malyzed in accordance with the chaln of

custody document. This analytical report mst

eWect Manager

be reproducedin its entirety.

Page 4 of 4




SeqUOIa 880 Chesapedte Drive

404 M. Wiget Lane

W Analytical (Gte e vemn se. o

Redwood Cley, CA 54061
Wainut Creek, CA 94598

-Sacrmﬂw

{650) 3645600
(925) 988-9600
(916} 9269600

(707} 792-1865

FAX (850) 364-9213

FAX (925) 988-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100
FAX (707) 792-0342

REQUEST TO RELOG SAMPLES

(Please submit to sample control with a copy of the COC)

MATRIX: W

el

TAT Change status to: ALt

Change status as of Day: S’_’ é [_fd Time:

2,

WR05,07

CHANGE ANALYSES
Add Analyses D( | Cancel Analyses
Sequoia Projegt ID: w A0%020
- Sample Number Analyses
1A-D WA0K02-03 Stwe P
2AD WAK030- 07 STe B
3A-p WAK020-0@ - ST P

Sample Description Analyses

L8 [

\ oA iAfrr L




@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
& CHAIN OF CUSTODY

JUY SLURET AVE,, DI O T aathdlbiciiio, Ay b NPT RN

_3(404 N. Wiget Lane « Walnut Creek, CA 94598 * (925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 988-9673
L) 1455 McDowell Bivd. Norlh, Suite D ¢ Petaluma, CA 94954 « {707)
11 1551 Industrial Road » San Carlos, CA 94070 » (650) 232-9600 FaX (650) 232-9612

792-1865 FAX (707) 792-0347

Gompany Name: G— EI_T!—EPL — FLE-{ AN JN Q ,T#ll{-() lGS

proct Name: [FOAMBR_T05C0 #1387 |~ ORKLAA]

waing ssess. QYT S fema Cry Swite

Billing Address (il different): Wq '®, 8 OZO

Gity: 'D u B L\ A} sate: CQ Zip F]ode:ﬂl{-‘Sé 8

10SCO

DROTECT MANAGER DRVE DE WiTT

ro.t: Q¢ Mugﬂr’tkujb B-Q\"d '

toepnane: (4 95) 55 (-1[555 e 5517 FFF

Sampler:

repor o, 10 I KEYORK HRIG- KEVOR

QC Data: ﬂLevel It (Standard) (1 Chromalograms O Level Il i tevel It

Turnaround U Standard L 7 Working Days (12 Working Days | O Drinking Water [Analyses Requested| P80 7
Time: J\?O‘Il?ng Days U5 Working Days 01 1 Working Day .| O Waste Water &,
X3 Working Days  DIASAP ROter ’ Q
somio | Cemey | ese | com | ope | Samges /
1 Comp-1C1} 8/2/99501L R T R e e
2Comp_1(13) Sk 02| (L llede
3. CO'"P-"Q (SJ 1]- 03 | || LA LA
. Comp2(6-10) N ol R T P 1
. Comp-3(T) L os | L)Y
__G_COWP—B (’9:' L|— 06 a4
7_C0""_P-l}-(‘8\ L b1 LA |
B,GM_P—'}(!?;‘D \} Wl Y8y |- L L1
9. "
10. .
Relinquished By: , ate: 3 Time: 16> 25 | Recoed By Date: Time:
Relinquished By: s ot e Recaiyed By: ____——tBate——_[Tme”
Relinquished By:<———-‘:"_ Daie: TmE——— ngw P | B2 | TimelC ' 2S

Samples on lce?

Alasn © memrboe Raraiverd i Caod Condition?

Yes U Mo Method of Shipment I




R 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D
. Petaluma, CA $4954

Sequoia
W Analytical rAX (707) 792 0342

Gettler - Ryan Inc. Project: Tosco - Dave Vosaler Sampled: 8/6/99
7100 Redwood Blvd, Suite 164 Project Number: Tosco-Dave Vossler Received: 8/6/99
Novato, CA 949435 Project Manager: Dave Vossler Reported:  8/9/99

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR F908195

Sarmple Description ' Laboratory Sample Number Sample Matrix Date Sampled
Comp-A P908195-01 Seil 5/6/99
Comp-8 PO0B195-02 Soil 8/6/99
Comp-C P908195-03 Soil 8/6199
Sequaia Analytical - Petaluma The resulis in this raport apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chaln gf custody document.

This analytical raport must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 1 of 4

&
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!

— 1288 McDowell Bivd, North, Ste. D

Sequ01a Petaluma, CA 94954

. (¥07) 792-1865

v Analytlcal FAX (707) 792-0342
Gttler - Ryzn Inc. Project: Tosco - Dave Vossier Sampled: 8/6/99
7100 Redwood Blvd. Suite 104 Project Number: Tosco-Dave Vossler Received: 8/6/99
Novato, CA 34945 Project Menager: Dave Vossler Reported:  8/9/99

Total Metals by EPA 6000/7000 Series Methods/Quality. Control
Seguola Anzlytical - Petaluma:

Date Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RED RPD .
Analyte Analyzed Level Reault Result  Units Recov. Limits %  Limil % Notes"
Batch; 9050193 Dste Prepered: B/9/99 - Extraction Method: EPA 30508
Blank 9080193-BLK]1
Lead 8/9/99 ND  mgkg 7.50
LCS 9080193-BS1
Lead 8/9/99 50.0 51.7 mg/kg §0.0-120 103
Matrix Spike 9080193-MS1 P908195-01
Lead 89199 472 ND 465  mgke 75.0-125  94.5
Matrix Spike Dup 9080193-MSD1  P90R194.01 :
Lead B/9/9% 42.4 ND 456  mgks 75.0-125 108 206 9.20

Sequoia Analytical . Petaluma

*Rafer tc end of report for taxt of notes and definitions.

Page 3 of4




~

| W¥ Analytical

‘Sequoia ™

1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D

Petaluma, CA 94954
(707) 792-1865
FAX {7Q7) 792-0342

Gettler - Ryan Inc. Projoct: Tosco - Dave Vossler Sampled: 8/6/99
7100 Redwood Bivd. Suite 104 Project Number: Tosco-Dave Vossler Received:  B/6/99
Novary, CA 94945 Project Manager: Dave Vossler Reported:  8/9/99

Notes and Definltdons

# Note

DET Analyte DETECT EI_)

NP Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above fhe reporting limit
NR Not Reported

dry Sample results reported on 2 dry weight basis

Recov. Recovery

RPD Relative Percent Difference

Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

Puge 4 of 4
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{4 SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
W CHAIN OF CUSTODY

U g 1Y STIKET AVE., DURE. B * SECamenio, A Yoiisd » (919) ¥21-9800 FAX {916) 921-0100

0 404 N. Wigel Lane + Walnut Creek, CA 94598 « (925} 988-9600 FAX (925) 988-9673 -
.'!(1455 McDowell Blvd. Norih, Suite D = Petalurna, CA 94954 = (707) 792-18656 FAX (707) 792- 0342
0 1551 Industrial Road « San Carlos, CA 94070 = (650) 232-9600 FAX (650) 232-9612

Company Name: GETTLER _

RY&N |NC  TH1Yol

Project Name: =0 RMER. To S co #£ 1 gH -6 XAy

o

ot s G S Yoy -y Sudbe T

Billing Address (it different):

cy DUBLIN] swe CR Zip Code: A\ 5 F T0So PRoTET MAVAGER, PRVE. DE W TT-
feephone:(l |5 1892 15 15 Faxe(HIE)RA3 61 Po.x §6 MACARTHUR RBILVD.
Report To: DAV E VDSSLER sampler: HPA‘G, K EyoRKlac Data: $Aevel ll (Standard) 0l Chromatograms  Q Level Ill O Leve! IV
Twenaround O Standard D7 Working Days QO 2WorkingDays | O Dnnkmg Water . [ Analyses Requested]
Time: &;&g Days 0O 5 Working Days 1 Working Day 0 Waste Water
D3 Woring Days ~ MASAP IR Qther
Clie ix o . ia’

Soto. | Camrtme | hanx| pof | Conl | Seauwds 22 Comments
Comp- A |8/6 /99|50 Lt %Efé’ A0SW-1| T tmp 4[|
3.C"“‘P'C 2 V‘" Ll' | \\/ Kild | J/

4. E LT .

3. .
8.

7. .

8.

9.
10. : f— A

Relinquished By: WM yateg /@ / Tlme: Received By: Date: Tirree:

Relinquishad By: ale: Tlme: Received By: P , Date: . | Time:

Relinquished By: Date: Time: Received By I:gMéMﬂIL Date: 3/&, /%' Time: /7" /0 .‘

[N ! N
Were Samples Received n Good Condiion? DYes () No Samples on kce? OYes UNo Methddof Shipment__ Page __of __ .

Yallow - Sequola

Pink - Clisnt

White - Sequoia



